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Lawyers’ Principles of Professionalism 
 
As a lawyer I must strive to make our system of justice work fairly and 
efficiently. In order to carry out that responsibility, not only will I comply 
with the letter and spirit of the disciplinary standards applicable to all 
lawyers, but I will also conduct myself in accordance with the following 
Principles of Professionalism when dealing with my client, opposing 
parties, their counsel, the courts and the general public. 

Civility and courtesy are the hallmarks of professionalism and should not 
be equated with weakness; 
 
I will endeavor to be courteous and civil, both in oral and in written 
communications; 

I will not knowingly make statements of fact or of law that are untrue; 

I will agree to reasonable requests for extensions of time or for waiver of 
procedural formalities when the legitimate interests of my client will not be 
adversely affected; 

I will refrain from causing unreasonable delays; 

I will endeavor to consult with opposing counsel before scheduling 
depositions and meetings and before rescheduling hearings, and I will 
cooperate with opposing counsel when scheduling changes are requested; 

When scheduled hearings or depositions have to be canceled, I will notify 
opposing counsel, and if appropriate, the court (or other tribunal) as early 
as possible; 

Before dates for hearings or trials are set, or if that is not feasible, 
immediately after such dates have been set, I will attempt to verify the 
availability of key participants and witnesses so that I can promptly notify 
the court (or other tribunal) and opposing counsel of any likely problem in 
that regard; 

I will refrain from utilizing litigation or any other course of conduct to 
harass the opposing party; 

I will refrain from engaging in excessive and abusive discovery, and I will 
comply with all reasonable discovery requests; 

In depositions and other proceedings, and in negotiations, I will conduct 
myself with dignity, avoid making groundless objections and refrain from 
engaging I acts of rudeness or disrespect; 

I will not serve motions and pleadings on the other party or counsel at such 
time or in such manner as will unfairly limit the other party’s opportunity 
to respond; 

In business transactions I will not quarrel over matters of form or style, but 
will concentrate on matters of substance and content; 

I will be a vigorous and zealous advocate on behalf of my client, while 
recognizing, as an officer of the court, that excessive zeal may be 
detrimental to my client’s interests as well as to the proper functioning of 
our system of justice; 

While I must consider my client’s decision concerning the objectives of the 
representation, I nevertheless will counsel my client that a willingness to 
initiate or engage in settlement discussions is consistent with zealous and 
effective representation; 

Where consistent with my client's interests, I will communicate with 
opposing counsel in an effort to avoid litigation and to resolve litigation 
that has actually commenced; 

I will withdraw voluntarily claims or defense when it becomes apparent 
that they do not have merit or are superfluous; 

I will not file frivolous motions; 

I will make every effort to agree with other counsel, as early as possible, on 
a voluntary exchange of information and on a plan for discovery; 

I will attempt to resolve, by agreement, my objections to matters contained 
in my opponent's pleadings and discovery requests; 

In civil matters, I will stipulate to facts as to which there is no genuine 
dispute; 

I will endeavor to be punctual in attending court hearings, conferences, 
meetings and depositions; 

I will at all times be candid with the court and its personnel; 

I will remember that, in addition to commitment to my client's cause, my 
responsibilities as a lawyer include a devotion to the public good; 

I will endeavor to keep myself current in the areas in which I practice and 
when necessary, will associate with, or refer my client to, counsel 
knowledgeable in another field of practice; 

I will be mindful of the fact that, as a member of a self-regulating 
profession, it is incumbent on me to report violations by fellow lawyers as 
required by the Rules of Professional Conduct; 

I will be mindful of the need to protect the image of the legal profession in 
the eyes of the public and will be so guided when considering methods and 
content of advertising; 

I will be mindful that the law is a learned profession and that among its 
desirable goals are devotion to public service, improvement of 
administration of justice, and the contribution of uncompensated time and 
civic influence on behalf of those persons who cannot afford adequate legal 
assistance; 

I will endeavor to ensure that all persons, regardless of race, age, gender, 
disability, national origin, religion, sexual orientation, color, or creed 
receive fair and equal treatment under the law, and will always conduct 
myself in such a way as to promote equality and justice for all. 

It is understood that nothing in these Principles shall be deemed to 
supersede, supplement or in any way amend the Rules of Professional 
Conduct, alter existing standards of conduct against which lawyer conduct 
might be judged or become a basis for the imposition of civil liability of 
any kind. 

--Adopted by the Connecticut Bar Association House of Delegates on June 
6, 1994 
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How to Use the Official Connecticut Fee Schedule 
for Hospitals and Ambulatory Surgical Centers – A 
Primer for Attorneys (2020CLC‐WP04) 
 

Agenda 
 

Introduction – 5 mins. – Alessandra Carullo or Colette Griffin 

 

Emily Casey presenting: 

Introduction to Fee Schedule and Background – 5 mins. – slides 1-3 

Rates and Rules – 5 mins. – slides 4-6 

Inpatient Admissions – 5 mins. – slides 7-9 

Outpatient Admissions – 8 mins. – slides 10-16 

Hospital Fee Schedule versus Practitioner Fee Schedule – 2 mins. – slide 17 

Procedures with no Medicare Rate – 5 mins. – slides 18-19 

PPO Contracts and how they are applied – 10 mins. – slides 20-27 

Common Mistakes and Misapplications of the Fee Schedule – 15 mins. – slides 28-32 

Questions and Answers – 5 mins. 
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Faculty Biography 
 

Emily R. Casey, Esq. 

Tobin, Carberry, O’Malley, Riley & Selinger, P.C. 
43 Broad Street | P.O. Box 58 | New London, CT 06320 
Tel: 860-447-0335 | Fax: 860-447-9143 
Email: ECasey@tcors.com | www.tcors.com 

 

Practice 

Attorney Emily R. Casey practices primarily in the areas of Workers’ Compensation, Medicaid Revenue 
Recovery and Medicaid Audit & Compliance. 

Profile 

Ms. Casey joined the firm of Tobin, Carberry, O’Malley, Riley & Selinger in 2013.  She has worked in the 
Healthcare law section of the firm for seven years and represents thirteen client hospitals.  Since the 
implementation of the Official Connecticut Fee Schedule for Hospitals and Ambulatory Surgical Centers in 
2015, Ms. Casey has represented her clients at many hearings before the Workers’ Compensation Commission 
on the issue of the correct reimbursement of hospital bills. Prior to joining the firm, Ms. Casey worked as a 
consultant for Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) in connection with a criminal investigation 
conducted by the Southern District of New York of a suspected major stolen antiquities dealer.  From 2004 to 
2009, Ms. Casey was a contract archaeologist and worked as a crew chief for a cultural resource management 
firm. 

Education 

Ms. Casey graduated cum laude from Drew University in 2004 with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in both 
Anthropology and Classical Studies.  She also attended Yale University where she received a Master’s Degree 
in Archaeological Studies in 2008.  Ms. Casey went on to earn her Law degree from the DePaul University 
College of Law in 2012, with a certificate in Arts and Museum Law.  Ms. Casey served as a senior law student 
in the DePaul Technology and Intellectual Property Clinic.  Ms. Casey clerked at the Chicago History Museum 
in 2011, focusing on intellectual property, trademark licensing issues, employment and health care law.  She 
served on the board of the National Cultural Heritage Moot Court Competition in 2010 to 2012.  She was a 
Senior Service Award recipient in 2012 for her exceptional service to the DePaul University Community.  In 
2012, Ms. Casey clerked at the firm of Ladas & Parry LLP. 

Professional Memberships/Associations 

Ms. Casey admitted to practice in Connecticut, and is a member of the American, Connecticut and New London 
Bar Associations. 
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How to Use the Official 
Connecticut Fee Schedule for 

Hospitals and Ambulatory 
Surgical Centers
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Pursuant to C.G.S. §31-294d (as 
amended by Public Act 14-167) 
the Workers’ Compensation 
Commission established the Fee 
Schedule

The Fee Schedule is Medicare-
based and follows Medicare’s 
formulas and rules, with some 
CT specific exceptions 
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The Hospital Fee Schedule

• Applies to all dates of service rendered on and/or after     
April 1, 2015

• Based on the date of service, not the date of injury

• The Fee Schedule runs from April 1st to March 31st of every 
year
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Inpatient and Outpatient Reimbursement:

• The Inpatient rate is 174% of the Medicare rate payable to that 
facility on the date of service

• The Outpatient and Hospital-based Ambulatory Surgery rate is 
210% of the Medicare rate payable to that facility on the date of 
service

• The Non-Hospital based Ambulatory Surgery rate is 195% of 
the Medicare rate payable in the same CBSA (Core Based 
Statistical Area) on the date of service
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Hospital bills must be paid according to the 
Fee Schedule unless a different rate is 

negotiated between the parties 
(i.e. PPO contract or single-case agreement)
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Time Limits

• Bills must be submitted within 180 days of service

• Payors must pay within 60 days of receipt of bill
• Payment made after 60 days must include interest at the 

rate of 1.5% per month

• Hospitals have 60 days to request a reconsideration
• After 60 days requests to review will not be considered 

unless the parties agree otherwise
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Inpatient Admissions

• For inpatient cases Medicare uses the DRG or diagnostic related group system 
which groups each case on the basis of the primary diagnosis.  

• The DRG code and admission information are then put into Medicare's PC 
Pricer tool following instructions located online at the CMS Medicare website

• CT Specific Rule – once you have Medicare’s DRG calculation you then 
multiply that amount by 174% to get the Fee Schedule rate due
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Inpatient Admissions

• The DRG code is located in 
Form Locator (FL) box 71 on 
the UB-04 

UB-04 for an Inpatient Admission (redacted) 
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Inpatient Admissions

PC Pricer calculation example

The total Medicare payment rate is 
then multiplied by 174% for CT
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Outpatient Admissions

• Outpatient cases are more complicated to calculate

• Need to have an understanding of CPT/HCPCS 
codes and status indicators

• CPT = Current Procedural Terminology 

• HCPCS = Healthcare Common Procedure 
Coding System
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Outpatient Admissions

• The CPT codes are located in 
FL box 44 on the UB-04

UB-04 for an Outpatient Admission (redacted) 
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Outpatient Admissions

• Unlike inpatient cases that use the Medicare website, outpatient cases need 
the Fee Schedule which already includes the 210% markup in the amounts 
listed

• Each CPT code will have a status indicator which tells you if it will be paid or 
bundled into the other codes
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Outpatient Admissions

• Medicare bundles codes 
together so not every 
CPT code will have a 
reimbursable amount

CPT 
Code

Billed 
Charge

Status 
Indicator

Amount Due 
Per Index 
Group D

Calculated 
Reimbursement 

Amount

73610 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
73630 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
99285 $2,000.00 J2 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Totals $3,500.00 $3,000.00

*Reimbursement amounts are for example purposes only
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Outpatient Admissions

In order to look up the 
CPT codes you need to 
know which Index Group 
the hospital falls into
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Outpatient Admissions

Index Groups

Status Indicator

CPT Codes Reimbursement Rates
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Outpatient Admissions

• Status Indicators tell 
you if the code is 
payable or bundled

• CT specific guidelines 
apply 
• Example: L codes 

are paid per the 
Practitioner Fee 
Schedule
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Hospital Fee Schedule vs. Practitioner Fee Schedule

• All hospital bills have to be calculated per the Hospital Fee Schedule, but it 
will direct the payor to the Practitioner Fee Schedule for the reimbursement 
amount on some services

• Services payable per the Practitioner 
Fee Schedule on hospital bills:
• Physician Services/Professional Fees
• Outpatient Physical Therapy
• Outpatient Occupational Therapy
• Radiology
• Pathology
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Procedures with no Medicare Rate

CT Specific Rule = the parties shall 
negotiate the reimbursement rate

If negotiation is not successful, the parties 
may request a hearing with the Commission
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Procedures with no Medicare Rate

Examples of codes with no rates: E1 and C codes

Page 24 of 65



PPO Contracts

• Critical to know terms and who is entitled to the 
discount

• Many PPO agreements incorporate the Fee 
Schedule rate so you have to calculate the rate first in 
order to see how the PPO applies
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PPO Discounts

Typically three types of discounts:

1. Discount off of Billed Charges
2. Discount off of Fee Schedule rate
3. Discount off of Billed Charges OR Fee Schedule rate, whichever 

is lesser
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PPO Discounts

1. Discount off of Billed Charges

Only a copy of the bill is necessary to take the discount

No Fee Schedule rate calculation needed, but the discount must be 
taken off of the full billed charges
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PPO Discounts

Here it would not matter that the Fee Schedule rate is lesser

Example: PPO Discount 10% off of Billed Charges

CPT Code Billed Charge
Status 

Indicator

Amount Due 
Per Index 
Group D

Calculated 
Reimbursement 

Amount

73610 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
73630 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
99285 $2,000.00 J2 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Totals $3,500.00 $3,000.00
10% Discount $350.00
Total Due $3,150.00
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PPO Discounts

2. Discount off of Fee Schedule rate

Must calculate what is due pursuant to the Fee Schedule

The discount must be taken off of the Fee Schedule rate – the 
billed charges do not factor in the calculation
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PPO Discounts

Here it would not matter what the billed charges were

Example: PPO Discount 10% off of Fee Schedule Rate

CPT Code Billed Charge
Status 

Indicator

Amount Due 
Per Index 
Group D

Calculated 
Reimbursement 

Amount

73610 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
73630 $750.00 Q1 $150.00 $0.00
99283 $2,000.00 J2 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Totals $3,500.00 $3,000.00
10% Discount $300.00
Total Due $2,700.00
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PPO Discounts

3. Discount off of Billed Charges OR Fee Schedule rate, 
whichever is lesser

Must know the billed charges and the calculated Fee Schedule rate

The discount must be taken off of the whole billed charges or the 
whole Fee Schedule rate – cannot pick and choose which line is paid 
at which rate
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PPO Discounts
Example: PPO Discount 10% off of Billed Charges OR Fee Schedule Rate, whichever is lesser

CPT Code Billed Charge
Status 

Indicator
Amount Due Per 
Index Group D

Calculated 
Reimbursement Amount

73610 $750.00 N $150.00 $0.00
73630 $750.00 N $150.00 $0.00
99283 $2,000.00 J2 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Totals $3,500.00 $3,000.00

Billed Charges $3,500.00
Fee Schedule Rate $3,000.00

10% Discount off of Fee Schedule as it is lesser
Discount $300.00
Total Due $2,700.00
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Examples of Common Mistakes

Incorrect PPO calculation 
– picking and choosing 
line by line

10% Discount off of FS or BC, whichever is lesser

CPT Code Billed Charge
Fee Schedule 

Rate
Paid Amount

73610 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00

73630 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00

99283 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00

Total $1,800.00
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Examples of Common Mistakes

Down-coding with no support or explanation

CPT Code 
Billed

Changed CPT 
Code

99285 99283

Reimbursement 
Amount

$1,283.55 $568.21
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Examples of Common Mistakes

Issuing late payment without interest –
if paid after 60 days of receipt interest at 1.5% is mandatory
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Examples of Common Mistakes

Vaccine Administration Bundling

CPT Code Description
Status 

Indicator
Billed Charge

Fee Schedule 
Rate

Paid Amount

90715 Drug N $351.52 - $0.00

J0690 Drug N $15.26 - $0.00

J2270 Drug N $63.74 - $0.00

90471 Vaccine Admin S $21.00 $134.82 $21.00

Totals $451.52 $134.82 $21.00
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Examples of Common Mistakes

• Not contacting the provider to negotiate codes with no Medicare 
rate

• Payment or denial issued with no attempt to contact provider
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